

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONNECTU, INC.,  
Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,  
EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN MOSKOVITZ,  
ANDREW MCCOLLUM, CHRISTOPHER  
HUGHES, and THEFACEBOOK, LLC,  
Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:07-CV-10593-  
DPW

**THE FACEBOOK LLC AND FACEBOOK, INC.’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND FACTS .....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. All State Law Claims Subject to Three Year or Less Statutes of Limitations Are Time-Barred as Against Facebook, Inc. and Facebook, LLC.....	3
B. ConnectU Fails To State A Claim For Relief Against the Facebook Entities for Any Cause of Action .....	5
1. The Claims Fail Pursuant to FRCP Rule 8 to Apprise the Facebook Entities The Actions For Which They Are Alleged to Be Liable .....	5
2. ConnectU’s Fails To Make Any Allegations That Post-Date The Founding Of The Facebook Entities .....	7
IV. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	8
V. CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Aaron v. Aguirre*, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16667 (S.D. Cal. 2007) ..... 6

*Anderson v. Bd. of Trustees*, 77 F.3d 364 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 6

*Cambridge Literary Properties, Ltd. v. W. Goebel Porzellanfabrik G.M.B.H. & Co. KG*,  
448 F. Supp. 244 (D. Mass. 2006)..... 4

*Epstein v. C.R. Bard, Inc.*, 2004 WL 1598912 (D. Mass. July 19, 2004) ..... 4

*Hanks v. Andrews*, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4182 (D. Ariz. 2006)..... 6

*Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit*,  
507 U.S. 163, 113 S. Ct. 1160, 122 L. Ed. 2d 517 (1993)..... 6

*Lexington Ins. Co. v. Abarca Warehouses Corp.*, 337 F. Supp. 902 (D.P.R. 1971)..... 1

*Newman v. Burgin*, 930 F.2d 955 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 4

*Panico v. Whiting Milk Co.*, 335 F. Supp. 315 (D. Mass. 1971) ..... 1

*Prescott v. Morton Int'l, Inc.*, 769 F. Supp. 404 (D. Mass. 1990) ..... 4

*Three D Depts., Inc. v. K-Mart Corp.*, 670 F. Supp. 1404 (N.D. Ill. 1987)..... 6

*Watterson v. Page*, 987 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993) ..... 1

**STATE CASES**

*CoWorx Staffing Services LLC v. Coleman*,  
2007 WL 738913 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 7, 2007)..... 7

*Gifford v. Spehr*, 358 Mass. 658 (1971)..... 4

*Jordan v. Commissioners of Bristol County*, 268 Mass. 329 (1929) ..... 4

*Linkage corp. v. Trustees of Boston Univ.*, 425 Mass. 1 (1997)..... 7

*Nissan Autos. of Marlborough, Inc. v. Glick*,  
62 Mass. App. Ct. 302 (Mass. App. Ct. 2004)..... 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ocean Air, Inc. v. Katzman</i> , 2002 WL 532475 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 2002) .....	7
<i>Stark v. Advanced Magnetics, Inc.</i> , 50 Mass. App. 226 (2000).....	4

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 8101 <i>et seq</i> .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	1, 5
FRCP Rule 8 .....	5, 7

**STATE STATUTES**

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 260, § 2A .....	4
